
NO. S-222758 
VANCOUVER REGISTRY 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,  

R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF 

0989705 B.C. LTD., ALDERBRIDGE WAY GP LTD., and  

ALDERBRIDGE WAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP         

PETITIONERS

SERVICE LIST 
As at June 25, 2024 

Name of Counsel: Name of Parties: 

Dentons Canada LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
20th Floor – 250 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3R8 

Attention: John Sandrelli 
Valerie Cross 
Emma Newbery 
Avic Arenas 
Chelsea Denton 

E-mail:   john.sandrelli@dentons.com  
valerie.cross@dentons.com 
emma.newbery@dentons.com  
avic.arenas@dentons.com 
chelsea.denton@dentons.com 

Tel:   (604) 687-4460 
Fax:   (604) 683-5214

0989705 B.C. Ltd., Alderbridge Way Limited 
Partnership and Alderbridge Way GP Ltd.



Name of Counsel: Name of Parties: 

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
550 Burrard St #2900,  
Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3 

Attention:  Kibben Jackson 
Mishaal Gill 

Email:  kjackson@fasken.com 
mgill@fasken.com  
svolkow@fasken.com  

Tel:   (604) 631-4786  

Monitor of 0989705 B.C. Ltd., Alderbridge Way 

Limited Partnership and Alderbridge Way GP Ltd.

MNP Ltd.  
1630 – 609 Granville 
Vancouver, BC  V7Y 1E7 

Attention: Mario Mainella 
Kevin Koo 

Email:  mario.mainella@mnp.ca 
kevin.koo@mnp.ca 

Tel:  (604) 689-8939 

Monitor of 0989705 B.C. Ltd., Alderbridge Way 

Limited Partnership and Alderbridge Way GP Ltd.

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP 

595 Burrard Street, Suite 2600,  

Vancouver BC V7X 1L3 

Attention: Peter Rubin 

Greg Umbach 

Peter Bychawski 

Claire Hildebrand 

Email:  peter.rubin@blakes.com 
greg.umbach@blakes.com 
peter.bychawski@blakes.com 
claire.hildebrand@blakes.com 

Tel:   (604) 631-3300   

Fax:   (604) 631-3309 

Romspen Investment Corporation

Romspen Investment Corporation 
162 Cumberland Street, Suite 300 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 3N5 

Attention: Blake Cassidy  
Wes Roitman 

Email:  BlakeCassidy@romspen.com  
wes@romspen.com  

Tel:   (416) 928-4868 
Fax:  (416) 928-3848 

Romspen Investment Corporation



Name of Counsel: Name of Parties: 

Miller Thomson LLP 

40 King Street West, Suite 5800 

P.O. Box 1011 

Toronto, Ontario  M5H 3S1 

Attention: Asim Iqbal 
Gavin Finlayson 
Bryan Hicks 

Email:   aiqbal@millerthomson.com  

gfinlayson@millerthomson.com  

bjhicks@millerthomson.com 

Tel:    (416) 597-6008 

CIBT Education Group Inc., GEC Education City 
(Richmond) Limited Partnership and GEC 

(Richmond) GP Inc.  

Harper Grey LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors  

3200 – 650 West Georgia Street 

Vancouver, BC, V6B 4P7 

Attention:   John Sullivan 

Salman Bhura 

Email:  jsullivan@harpergrey.com 

sbhura@harpergrey.com  

Tel:   (604) 687-0411 

CIBT Education Group Inc., GEC Education City 
(Richmond) Limited Partnership and GEC 

(Richmond) GP Inc.  

KPMG 
777 Dunsmuir Street, 11th Floor 
Vancouver, BC, V7Y 1K3 

Attention:   Huey Lee 
Michelle Wang 

Email:  hueylee@kpmg.ca 
mmwang@kpmg.ca  

Tel:   (604) 691-3000 

Advisor to CIBT Education Group Inc., GEC 
Education City (Richmond) Limited Partnership 

and GEC (Richmond) GP Inc.  

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
2200 – 885 West Georgia Street  
Vancouver, BC  V6E 3C8 

Attention: Vicki Tickle 

Email:  vtickle@cassels.com 
jenns@cassels.com 
hroberts@cassels.com  

Tel:   (604) 691-6120 

R. Jay Management Ltd.
and MNB Enterprises Inc. 



Name of Counsel: Name of Parties: 

Digby Leigh & Co. 

201 - 3053 Edgemont Blvd.,  

North Vancouver, BC V7R 2N5 

Attention: Digby Leigh 

Email:  dleigh@leighco.ca 

vchen@leighco.ca 

Tel:    (604) 984-3394 

 MNB Enterprises Inc.

Bennett Jones  
4500 Bankers Hall East 
855 2nd Street SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 4K7  

Attention: Kelsey Meyer 
Onna Kathler 
Adam Williams  

Email:    meyerk@bennettjones.com 
kathlerd@bennettjones.com 
williamsa@bennettjones.com  

Tel:   (403) 298-4485 

JV Driver Investments Inc. 

JV Driver International 

1458-409 Granville Street  

Vancouver, B.C. V6C 1T2 

Attention: Michael Weber 

Tamara Middleton 

Greg Pratch 

Email:    mweber@jvdriver.com 

tmiddleton@jvdriver.com 

gpratch@jvdriver.com 

Tel:    (604)349-2011 

JV Driver International, J.V. Driver Inc. And 
1185678 B.C. Ltd.

McCarthy Tetrault LLP 
745 Thurlow St Suite 2400,  
Vancouver, BC V6E 0C5 

Attention: Lance Williams 

Email:    lwilliams@mccarthy.ca 
sdanielisz@mccarthy.ca 

Tel:   (604) 643-7154 

Metro-Can Construction (AT) Ltd., Keller 
Foundations Ltd., Rush Contracting Ltd. and 

Storm Guard Water Treatment Inc.



Name of Counsel: Name of Parties: 

McLean & Armstrong LLP 
300 – 1497 Marine Drive,  
West Vancouver, BC, V7T 1B8 

Attention:  Chris Moore  

Email:  cmoore@mcleanarmstrong.com  

Tel:   (604) 925-0672 

Metro-Can Construction (AT) Ltd.

Deputy Attorney General  
British Columbia Regional Office 
Department of Justice Canada 
National Litigation Sector  
900 - 840 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2S9 

Attention:  Yianni Pappas-Acreman 
                          Christine Matthews 
                          Angela Lam 

E-mail: Yianni.Pappas-Acreman@justice.gc.ca 

             Christine.Matthews@justice.gc.ca       

             Angela.Lam@justice.gc.ca 

             agc_pgc_vancouver@justice.gc.ca 

Tel.:  (604) 666-0632 
Fax: (604) 666-1462 

His Majesty The King in Right of Canada

Clark Wilson LLP 
900 – 885 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3H1 

Attention: Chris Ramsay 
Katie Mak 

Email:  cramsay@cwilson.com 
kmak@cwilson.com 
jlanda@cwilson.com 

Tel:   (604) 687-5700 

City of Richmond

City of Richmond 

Attention: Lisa Hobman 

Email:  lhobman@richmond.ca 

City of Richmond

Avison Young 
1920 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100 
Dallas, TX  75201 

Attention: Tracy Allen 

Email:  tracy.allen@avisonyoung.com 

Avison Young



Name of Counsel: Name of Parties: 

DLA Piper 
2800 – 666 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 2Z7 

Attention: Colin Brousson 

Email:  colin.brousson@dlapiper.com 

Tel:  604 643 6400 

Gryphon Living

Robert A. Millar LC 

Email:   rmillarlc@gmail.com  

Tel:  (604) 506-3332 

Wesgroup

Canada Revenue Agency  
9737 King George Boulevard 
Surrey, BC V3T 5W6 

Attention:  M. Wong 

Tel.:   (236) 334-6526 
Fax:  (604) 658-2700 

Canada Revenue Agency

Kornfeld LLP 
505 Burrard St #1100 
Vancouver, BC V7X 1M5

Attention:  Nikhil Pandey 
Howard Shapray 

Email:       npandey@kornfeldllp.com  
hshapray@kornfeldllp.com 

0989705 B.C. Ltd., Alderbridge Way Limited 

Partnership and Alderbridge Way GP Ltd.



EMAIL SERVICE LIST: 

john.sandrelli@dentons.com; valerie.cross@dentons.com; emma.newbery@dentons.com; 

avic.arenas@dentons.com; chelsea.denton@dentons.com; kjackson@fasken.com; 

svolkow@fasken.com; mgill@fasken.com; peter.rubin@blakes.com; greg.umbach@blakes.com; 

peter.bychawski@blakes.com; claire.hildebrand@blakes.com; blakecassidy@romspen.com; 

wes@romspen.com; hueylee@kpmg.ca; dleigh@leighco.ca; vchen@leighco.ca; 

meyerk@bennettjones.com; mweber@jvdriver.com; tmiddleton@jvdriver.com; gpratch@jvdriver.com; 

lwilliams@mccarthy.ca; sdanielisz@mccarthy.ca; cmoore@mcleanarmstrong.com; 

cramsay@cwilson.com; kmak@cwilson.com; jlanda@cwilson.com; lhobman@richmond.ca; 

jenns@cassels.com; hroberts@cassels.com; vtickle@cassels.com; kathlerd@bennettjones.com; 

tracy.allen@avisonyoung.com; mmwang@kpmg.ca; mario.mainella@mnp.ca; kevin.koo@mnp.ca; 

colin.brousson@dlapiper.com; rmillarlc@gmail.com; aiqbal@millerthomson.com; 

gfinlayson@millerthomson.com; bjhicks@millerthomson.com; williamsa@bennettjones.com; 

jsullivan@harpergrey.com; sbhura@harpergrey.com; npandey@kornfeldllp.com; 

hshapray@kornfeldllp.com; Yianni.Pappas-Acreman@justice.gc.ca; Christine.Matthews@justice.gc.ca; 

Angela.Lam@justice.gc.ca; AGC_PGC_VANCOUVER@JUSTICE.GC.CA; 


